City of Pflugerville



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2020)-8675	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Age	nda Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	9/10	/2020			In control:	Engineering Dept	
On agenda:	9/22	/2020			Final action:	9/22/2020	
Title:	Discuss and consider action to award a construction contract for the Well 6 Ground Storage Tank Rehabilitation Project to Tank Builders, Inc, the lowest responsible bidder of 4 bids received on September 14, 2020, in the amount of \$499,200.00 and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Approved_SR1114841_Pflugerville_TX_500KG.pdf, 2. Pflugerville Well 6 GST 2020 Rehabilitation - Recommendation of Award, 3. Comprehensive Tank Evaluation						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ac	ion	Result
9/22/2020	1	City Cou	ncil		Ар	proved	Pass

Discuss and consider action to award a construction contract for the Well 6 Ground Storage Tank Rehabilitation Project to Tank Builders, Inc, the lowest responsible bidder of 4 bids received on September 14, 2020, in the amount of \$499,200.00 and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.

The City contracted out a comprehensive tank evaluation that showed that the ground storage tank at the Well # 6 site has deteriorated to the point where it needs to be rehabilitated to ensure that the well can continue to run and keep the tank in compliance with all TCEQ requirements regarding potable water storage tank reservoirs. In order for the tank to be in compliance and ensure that the tank and coating last for many years to come, the tank will need a new steel roof, the existing coating will need to be sandblasted and painted, and various pieces of small tank equipment will need to be replaced. The City contracted Jones/Carter to provide engineering plans and bid documents for the complete rehabilitation of the tank structure which were used to advertise the project for bidding. After reviewing all responsible bidders, two of the bidders were deemed to have incomplete bids either by not using the proper bid form, or not including all necessary information on their formal bid. As a result of this, Tank Builders, Inc. was the lowest responsible bidder at \$499,200.00.

The funding for the tank improvements was listed as Tank Maintenance under Maintenance Contracts in the FY 2020 Water Distribution Department budget.

Prior City Council Action

None.

Deadline for City Council Action

Action is requested on September 22, 2020.

Funding Expected: Revenue __ Expenditure _X_ N/A __ Budgeted Item: Yes _X_ No __ N/A __ Amount: __\$499,200.00 1295 Form Required? Yes _X_ No __ Legal Review Required: N/A __ Required _X_ Date Completed: __9/16/2020_____

Supporting documents attached:

TCEQ Approval Letter for Tank Rehabilitation Comprehensive Tank Evaluation Consultant Engineer's Award Recommendation Letter

Recommended Action

Approve action to award a construction contract for the Well 6 Ground Storage Tank Rehabilitation Project to Tank Builders, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder of 4 bids received on September 14, 2020, in the amount of \$499,200.00 and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.